reports in their entirety and not to rely on any single financial measure. Reconciliations of “Reported” GAAP amounts to “Adjusted” non-GAAP amounts are furnished within this release.

The following definitions are provided:

Adjusted Sales, Operating Income, Operating Margin, Net Earnings and Diluted EPS

These Adjusted financials are defined as Reported Sales, Operating Income, Operating Margin, Net Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Share under GAAP excluding: (i) the impact of first year purchase accounting costs associated with
acquisitions, specifically one-time inventory step-up, backlog amortization, deferred revenue adjustments and transaction costs; (ii) the sale or divestiture of a business or product line; (iii) pension settlement charges; and (iv) significant
legal settlements, impairment costs, and costs associated with shareholder activism, as applicable.

CURTISS-WRIGHT CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES
RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED TO ADJUSTED (UNAUDITED)

($'s in thousands)

 Three Months Ended  Three Months Ended
 December 31, 2023  December 31, 2022  % Change

As

Reported  Adjustments  Adjusted
As

Reported  Adjustments  Adjusted
As

Reported  Adjusted
Sales:
Aerospace & Industrial $ 238,224  $ — $ 238,224  $ 223,258  $ — $ 223,258  7%  7%
Defense Electronics  239,751   —  239,751   236,456   —  236,456  1%  1%
Naval & Power  307,816   —  307,816   297,951   —  297,951  3%  3%

Total sales $ 785,791  $ — $ 785,791  $ 757,665  $ — $ 757,665  4%  4%

Operating income (expense):
Aerospace & Industrial (1) $ 44,054  $ — $ 44,054  $ 40,599  $ 703 $ 41,302  9%  7%
Defense Electronics  69,015   —  69,015   70,230   —  70,230  (2)%  (2)%

Naval & Power (2)  56,845   2,529  59,374   58,717   1,724  60,441  (3)%  (2)%

Total segments $ 169,914  $ 2,529 $ 172,443  $ 169,546  $ 2,427 $ 171,973  —%  —%
Corporate and other  (9,221)   —  (9,221)   (12,301)   —  (12,301)  25%  25%

Total operating income $ 160,693  $ 2,529 $ 163,222  $ 157,245  $ 2,427 $ 159,672  2%  2%

Operating margins:
As

Reported   Adjusted
As

Reported   Adjusted
As

Reported  Adjusted
Aerospace & Industrial  18.5%   18.5%   18.2%   18.5%  30 bps  — bps
Defense Electronics  28.8%   28.8%   29.7%   29.7%  (90 bps)  (90 bps)
Naval & Power  18.5%   19.3%   19.7%   20.3%  (120 bps)  (100 bps)
Total Curtiss-Wright  20.4%   20.8%  20.8%   21.1% (40 bps)  (30 bps)

Segment margins  21.6%   21.9%   22.4%   22.7%  (80 bps)  (80 bps)

(1) Excludes purchase accounting adjustments in the prior period.
(2) Excludes purchase accounting adjustments in the current and prior period and trailing costs associated with the divestiture of our German valves business.

CURTISS-WRIGHT CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES
RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED TO ADJUSTED (UNAUDITED)

($'s in thousands)

 Year Ended  Year Ended
 December 31, 2023  December 31, 2022  % Change

 As Reported  Adjustments  Adjusted  As Reported  Adjustments  Adjusted
As

Reported  Adjusted
Sales:
Aerospace & Industrial $ 887,228  $ — $ 887,228  $ 836,035  $ — $ 836,035  6%  6%
Defense Electronics  815,912   —  815,912   690,262   —  690,262  18%  18%
Naval & Power  1,142,233   —  1,142,233   1,030,728   —  1,030,728  11%  11%

Total sales $2,845,373  $ — $2,845,373  $2,557,025  $ — $2,557,025  11%  11%

Operating income (expense):
Aerospace & Industrial (1) $ 145,278  $ — $ 145,278  $ 136,996  $ 703 $ 137,699  6%  6%
Defense Electronics  191,775   —  191,775   154,568   —  154,568  24%  24%
Naval & Power (2)  189,227   9,198  198,425   177,582   14,056  191,638  7%  4%

Total segments $ 526,280  $ 9,198 $ 535,478  $ 469,146  $ 14,759 $ 483,905  12%  11%
Corporate and other (3)  (41,678)   —  (41,678)   (45,703)   4,876  (40,827)  9%  (2)%

Total operating income $ 484,602  $ 9,198 $ 493,800  $ 423,443  $ 19,635 $ 443,078  14%  11%

Operating margins: As Reported   Adjusted  As Reported   Adjusted
As

Reported  Adjusted
Aerospace & Industrial  16.4%   16.4%   16.4%   16.5%  — bps  (10 bps)
Defense Electronics  23.5%   23.5%   22.4%   22.4%  110 bps  110 bps
Naval & Power  16.6%   17.4%   17.2%   18.6%  (60 bps)  (120 bps)
Total Curtiss-Wright  17.0%   17.4%  16.6%   17.3% 40 bps  10 bps

Segment margins  18.5%   18.8%   18.3%   18.9%  20 bps  (10 bps)

(1) Excludes purchase accounting adjustments in the prior period.
(2) Excludes purchase accounting adjustments in both periods and trailing costs associated with the divestiture of our German valves business.